management industry to varying degrees; and (ii) subsequent to the year ended 31 December 2024, the
Company has not identified any target companies that would meet the Group’s investment requirements,
and it is unlikely that the Company will be able to utilise the funds attributable originally attributable to
the strategic investments, cooperation and acquisition category in the foreseeable future. The Board will
continuously assess the plan for the use of the Net Proceeds and may revise or amend such plan when
necessary to cope with the changing market conditions.

— 48 —

The table below sets out the details of actual usage of the Net Proceeds as at 31 December 2024 and
details of the change of the Net Proceeds:

Net Proceeds (HK$ million)
Used Unused

Item Percentage

Available
Net Proceeds

from listing
of H Shares

on the Stock
Exchange

and partial
exercise of the
over-allotment

option

Available
Net Proceeds

as at
31 December

2023

During the
Reporting

Period

From the
Listing

Date and
up to

31 December
2024

As at 31
December

2024
(before change

in use of Net
Proceeds)

As at
31 December

2024
(after change
in use of Net

Proceeds)

Remaining
balance

expected to be
fully used by

Strategic investments, cooperation and
acquisition 65.0% 90.9 8.1 0.4 83.2 7.7 0 N/A

Improve service quality and extend
service offering 16.5% 23.0 0 0 23.0 0 0 N/A

Upgrade and develop intelligent
systems 8.5% 11.9 2.3 2.3 11.9 0 0 N/A

General working capital 10.0% 14.0 1.4 0.7 13.3 0.7 8.4 N/A

Total 100.0% 139.8 11.8 3.4 131.4 8.4 8.4

MATERIAL INVESTMENTS, ACQUISITIONS AND DISPOSALS

The Group entered into an equity transfer agreement (as supplemented by a supplemental agreement) on
19 April 2024 to acquire approximately 90.73% of the equity interests in Shanghai Evergreen Social Care
Enterprise Development Co., Ltd.* （上海常青社康養企業發展有限公司）(“Shanghai Evergreen”) at
the consideration of RMB28.0 million. Shanghai Evergreen and its subsidiaries (collectively, “Shanghai
Evergreen Group”) are principally engaged in the medical care and elderly care services industry in the
PRC. Relying on the four main elderly care products of residential community, institutional elderly care,